West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




(LTI T FEL L Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information

Jumpto| FORMS 4| g] B Home }?Personaﬁze @) Accessbity [g] Apptep < About (]

Budgeting | Accounts Receivable | Accounts Payable

Procurement

Procurement Folder: 750309
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order
Vendor ID: 000000205173 2]
Legal Name: DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Alias/DBA:
Total Bid: $2,908,020.00
Response Date: (g/05/2020

Response Time: 1312

SO Doc Code: CRFRQ
SO Dept: 0603
SO Doc ID: ADJ2100000003
Published Date: 7/29/20
Close Date: 8/5/20
Close Time: 13:30
Status: Closed

Solicitation Description: Addendum No. 1 - Renovations to
Camp Daw son Building 301

Total of Header Attachments: 1
Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East L.
9 Solicitation Response

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 750309

Solicitation Description : Addendum No. 1 - Renovations to Camp Dawson Building 301

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2020-08-05 SR 0603 ESR08052000000000729 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000205173
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0603 ADJ2100000003
Total Bid : $2,908,020.00 Response Date: 2020-08-05 Response Time: 13:12:06
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Renovations to Camp Dawson $2,908,020.00
Building 301
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000
Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services to renovate Building #301 on Camp

Extended Description :
Dawson, near Kingwood WV per the attached specifications and documentation.

Comments: Total Base Bid is reflective of all alternates and roof deck replacement

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotation
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 750309
Doc Description: Addendum No. 1 - Renovations to Camp Dawson Building 301

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version
2020-07-29 2020-08-05 CRFQ 0603 ADJ2100000003 2
13:30:00

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON W 25305
us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Danhill Construction
PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, W 25085
304.632.1600

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544

tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

Signature X ’p(&‘_j(@ /W FEIN # 550648251 DATE 8/5/2020

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



Addendum No. 1 -
1. Provide copies of pre-bid sign-in sheets from mandatory pre-bid meeting held on 07/15/2020.

2. To respond to vendor questions - see attached pages.
3. To provide revised specifications and drawings; to add additional specifications and drawings outlined in the attached pages.

4. The bid opening remains on 08/05/2020 at 1:30 pm.

No other changes.

DIVISION ENGINEERING & FACILITIES FACILITY MAINTENANCE MANAGER
ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE
1707 COONSKIN DR 240 ARMY RD
CHARLESTON WV25311 KINGWOOD WV 26537-1077
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc 5 Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Renovations to Camp Dawson 0.00000
Building 301
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000

Extended Description :
Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services to renovate Building #301 on Camp Dawson, near Kingwood
VWV per the attached specifications and documentation.

Line  Event -  EventDate

1 Mandatory pre-bid meeting at 10:30 am 2020-07-15
2 Technical questions due by 12:00 pm 2020-07-27

Page: 2



Document Phase Document Description
ADJ2100000003 Draft Addendum No. 1 - Renovations to Camp
. Dawson Building 301

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

E Page 3 ]
of3



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: CRFOQ ADJ2100000003

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this

addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ X] Addendum No. 1 [ ] Addendum No. 6
[ 1T Addendum No.2 [ 1 Addendum No.7
[ 1 Addendum No.3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ ] Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No.5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

[ understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. 1
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Danbhill Construction

Company‘
~ Authorized Signature
8/5/2020 _
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license

number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name:  L/dlllll
Contractor’s License No.: WV-_ 001196

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

3. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuantto W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 01/09/2020



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Robert D Hill, President
(Name, Title)
Robert D Hill, Pre§ident

Eisrinted Name and Tiile)
__PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 o

(Address)
304.632.1600 / 304.632.1501

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
rdanhill@hotmail.com - -

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf; that
I'am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Danhill Construction
(Company)

, /Q W,@ /,4/(/ Robert D Hill, President

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Robert D Hill, President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

8/5/2020 B
(Date)

304.632.1600 / 304.632.1501
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 01/09/2020



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
CRFQ ADJ21*3 - Renovations to Camp:Dawson Building #301

15. MISCELLANEOUS:

15.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate
and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor’s
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information

below.

Contract Manager: _ Robert D Hill

Telephone Number; 3046321600

Fax Number: 304.632.1501

Email Address: rdanhill@hotmail.com

15.2. Owner’s Representative: Owner’s representative for notice purposes is
Name: Jonathan Neal
Telephone Number: 304-791-4138
Email Address: jonathan.lneal.nfg@mail.mil

16. Initial Decision Maker: ZMM Architects & Engineers, the Architect, shall serve as the Initial
Decision Maker in matters relating to this contract.

Revised 10/22/2018



WV-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

g, S VPLE
g

State of West Virginia

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF __Fayette , TO-WIT:
I, Robert D Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of _ Danhill Construction . and,

(Company Name)

Danhill Constructi
2, I do hereby attest that anhill Construction

(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: _ Robert D Hill
Signature: }?Mﬁ /UVL/

Title: President

Company Name:_Danhill Construction

Date: 8/5/2020

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this __5 _day of __August , 2020

By Commission expires __1/29/2025

(Seal) _OFFICIAL SEAL / .
Michael D Jones
Notary Public 7! U{uu 7) ‘0—"“"/
State of West Virginia (Notary qu"c)

My Commission Expires
January 29, 2025
9033 MIDLAND TRAIL
GLEN FERRIS, WV 25080

Rev. July 7, 2017



West Virginia Ethics Commission
Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts
(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Name of Contracting Business Entity: Danhill Construction Address: PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Name of Authorized Agent: __ Robert D Hill Address: _ Same

Contract Number: _CRFQ 0603 ADJ2100000003 Contract Description: _Renavations Camp Dawson 301
WYV Army National Guard

Governmental agency awarding contract:

O Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure

List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business
entity for each category below (attach additional pages if necessary):

1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract
O] Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities)
& Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the applicable contract (excluding legal
services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)

[ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Signature: p&"éjoz) /w Date Signed: 8/5/2020

Notary Verification

State of ___ West Virginia , County of Fayette

[ Robert D Hill , the authorized agent of the contracting business
entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the

penalty of perjury.

Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this 5 day of August , 2020,

Michael D Jones
Notary Public
State of West Virginia
My Commission Expires
January 29,2025
9033 MIDLAND TRAIL
GLEN FERRIS, WV 25090

”‘/(L{\L(\.b D,«,-_/ o OEEICIAL SEAI

i/ b Agency:
Date Received by State Agency:
Date submitted to Ethics Commission:

Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:

Revised June 8, 2018



BID FORM - Section [

Dated: 8/5 / QOQ (¢}

(Bidder to insert'date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY:
%;)’}\:« “ (aAS‘M«\C‘Ho ) (hereinafier called “Bidder”)

West Virginia Contractor’s License Number: WV 001196

SUBMITTED TO:

WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD (hereinafier called “Owner”)

The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents,
including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or
Clarifications issued, hereby propose to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable
equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete installation of

Renovations To Camp Dawson Building 301
Kingwood, West Virginia

in every detail and ready for operation, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents,
for the stipulated sums as follows:

The Undersigned Bidder Agrees:

1. To accept the provisions of all sections of the documents listed above.
2. That the amounts stated in this Form of Proposal represents the entire cost of the work. The
completion time stated represents the entire time for performance of the work. The amount bid
includes allowances for all fees for permits, regulatory notifications, taxes, and insurance required
or applicable to the work. That no claims shall be made for any increases in wage scales or
material costs.
3. To certify that this bid is genuine and not sham or collusive or made in the interest or in behalf of
any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or
solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain
from bidding and that the undersigned bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure
for himself an advantage over any other bidder.
4. That the bidder shall comply with all City, State, and Federal statutes relating to liability
insurance, working hours, minimum wagcs, safety and sanitary regulation, including requirements
set forth governing federal participation under this project, which in any way may affect those
engaged or employed on the work in the event that the award of the Contract is made on the bid

herein submitted.

BASE BID:
Bid Item No. 1 — All work as indicated on Drawings and as specified except that portion designated as Alternatc —

Two Million Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Dollars

For the sum of:

(s_2,388,000.00

BID FORM — SECTION 1 00300 - 1 18093 - 03/31/20



Submitted by: Danbhill Construction
(Firm Name)

ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select.
(‘Provide’ means ‘furnish and install.’ Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements

associated with the Work of each Alternate.) Reference Section 012300 “Alternates”.

Alternate Bid No. 1 — Bid Item No. 2 - To provide that portion of the work designated as Alternate No. 1 as
indicated on Drawings and as specified. If Alternate Bid No. 1 is accepted,

ADD to Base Bid the sum of: Two Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Dollars
($ 294,000.00 ).

Alternate Bid No. 2 — Bid Item No. 3 - To provide that portion of the work designated as Alternate No. 2 as
indicated on Drawings and as specified. If Alternate Bid No. 2 is accepted,

ADD to Base Bid the sum of: Two Hundred and Four Thousand Dollars

($_204,000.00 )-

Unit Prices:

The contract sum shall be subject to the following Unit Prices for quantities which may be increased or decreased
from the stated allowances. These Unit Prices include all materials, shipping, installation, tax, and contractor
markup. Unit Prices may be stipulated in figures only. Provide means to provide and install. Replace means to
remove existing, and to provide and install new item.

Unit Price No. 1

For Removal, Disposal, and Replacement of cementitious wood fiber roof decking where authorized by Architect,
if the actual amount differs from the stated allowance.

ADD or DEDUCT § __ 18:35 /SF

Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond in the amount of One Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred

and Fifty Dollars (s__144,850.00 )

payable to the Owner, which it is agreed shall be retained as liquidated damages by the Owner if the undersigned
fails to execute a contract in conformance with the Form of Contract, and to furnish a Surety Company Bond in a
penal sum equal to at least the full contract sum with ten (10) days after notification of award of the contract to the

undersigned.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or
agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that
the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees
that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

Addendum 1 - 7/29

BID FORM - SECTION I 00300 - 2 18093 - 03/31/20



Submitted by: Danbhill Construction

(IFirm Name)
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:
Firm: _ Danhill Construction By: p (L\)t j) A w
Address: PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 Title: President

Address: Phone:  304.632.1600
304.632.1501

Address: P
Tax Cert. #: 550648251

END OF BID FORM

BID FORM — SECTION I 00300 - 3 18093 - 03/31/20



BID FORM SECTION II CAMP DAWSON BUILDING 301

UNIT EXTENDED
NO. ITEM QTY UNIT PRICE PRICE
BASE BID
1 Base Bid 1 LS 2,388,000.00
ALTERNATE NO. 1
2 Additional Construction Identified as 1 LS 294,000.00
Alternate No. 1
ALTERNATE NO. 2
3 Additional Construction Identified as 1 LS 204,000.00
Alternate No. 2
Roof Deck Replacement
4 Roof Deck Replacement in Addition to Per Sq.Ft. _ $18.35 22,020.00

Allowance of 1200 sq.ft.

D

|

BID TOTAL 2,908,020.00

Bid Form - Section II
Listed Civil Bid Items Page 1 of | 18093 - 3/31/2020



SECTION III - DESCRIPTION OF BID ITEMS

Bid Item 1: Base Bid

Unit: Lump Sum (LS)

Description: This work shall consist of all work as indicated on the Drawings and as specified except
for that portion designated as Alternate(s). This includes performing all work prescribed
in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies,
material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the
contractor in completing this item.

Payment: Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

Bid Item 2: Alternate No. 1

Unit: Lump Sum (LS)

Description: This item shall consist of all work as indicated on the Drawings and as specified
designated as Alternate No. 1. This includes performing all work prescribed in a
workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies,
material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the
contractor in completing this item.

Payment: Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

Bid Item 3: Alternate No. 2

Unit: Lump Sum (LS)

Description: This item shall consist of all work as indicated on the Drawings and as specified
designated as Alternate No. 2. This includes performing all work prescribed in a
workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies,
material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the
contractor in completing this item.

Payment: Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

Bid Form - Section II1

Bid Item Descriptions

Page 1 of 2 18093 - 03/31/20



Bid Item 4: Roof Deck Replacement
Unit: Per Square Foot

Description: Removal and replacement of cementitious wood roof deck as directed by Architect. This
includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner,
including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control
required to complete the work.

Measurement: Measurement as per survey of roof deck replaced.
Payment: Payment shall be made at the contract unit price.
END OF SECTION

Bid Form - Section 111
Bid Item Descriptions Page 2 of 2 18093 - 03/31/20



Agency Adjutant General

REQ.P.O# CRFQ 0603 ADJ2100000003

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Danhill Construction Company
of Gauley Bridge . WV ., as Principal, and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
of Boston : MA , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
NH with its principal office in the City of Boston , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid $___5% ) for the payment of which,

well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the

Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Renovations to Camp Dawson Building 301 - CRFQ 0603 ADJ2100000003 - According to Plans & Specifications

NOW THEREFORE,
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal

attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this__5th __day of August . 2020

Danhill Construction Company
Name of Pring] al)

By ' n@/

S

103 " (Must be President, Vice President, or
Dol » Duly Authorized Agent)
)

* .'; Robert D. Hill CEO

¢ (Title)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

(Name of Surety)

e i

sV Yy ‘
RO PSP
e, :' “ho»u' \3‘

‘1‘ J. 3 4 2
IMPORTART- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attaén a’power of attorney with its seal affixed.



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No. 8203100-973918

West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire. that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized urder the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company Is a corporation duly organized

under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein coliectively called the “Comganies’), pursuant to and by authority heren set forth. does hereby name. constitute and appoint. Giregory 1
Gurdon. Patricia A. Move. Kimberly J. Wilkuson

all of the city of Charleston state of West Virgmnia 2ach ndvidually ' there be more than one named, its e and lawful attorrey-in-fact to make
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver. for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed. any and all undertakings. bonds. recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as I they have been duly sigred by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attormey has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this _ 10th__ dayof __ February 2020

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

4/ __.-,7,/// y
aA ﬁf/ f Amer
By:

-
-

David M. Carey Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA §s

County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis  1Oth dayof  FPebruary 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himseff to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company. The Ohia Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Compary, and that he. as such being authorized sc to do. execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himsel” as a duly authonzed officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal atKing of Prussia, Penrsyivaria, on the day and year first above writter:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

(al S N\ /7
Teresd Fastell r i By: ;Z(/LCJ'-L /éd/&///;‘/

Teresa Pastelia Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed purstiant to and by authonty of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutua
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resoluticns are now in full force and effect reading as follows

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose n writing by the Chairman or the President. and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact. as may be necessary 10 act in behalf of the Corporation to make. execute, seal, acknowledge and defiver as surety
any and all undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety obfigations Such attomeys-in-fact. subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorrey. shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and 1o attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power of atthority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board. the Chairman. the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority

ARTICLE XIli - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such Iimitalions as the chairman or the president may prescribe

shail appoint such attorneys-in-fact. as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company tc make. execute seal acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings
bonds. recognizances and other surety obligations Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney. shall have fufl power 1o bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments ard to attach thereto the seal of the Company When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as If
sigred by the president and attested by the secretary
Certificate of Designation ~ The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Byiaws of the Company authonzes Dawvid M. Carey, Assistant Secretary 1¢ appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make execute, seal. acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings. bonds. recognizances and other surety
obligations
Authorlzation - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimiie or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary ofthe
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in cornection with surety bonds. shall be valid and binding upon the Compary with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed
| Renee C. Liewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Otyq Gasyalty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual insurance Company. and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the onginal power of attorney of which the 1oregm.%g¢1 "b{ fepd correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies is in full force and effect and
has rot been revoked R b il ) B

R e
s LN
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF . | have hereunto set my ha@aﬁ?a@ﬁ’s&ﬁqﬁ%mes this Sth dayof  August . 2020
~, . [ 5% D e 13
0. S

Renee C Llewellyn Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Mult Co_12/19 P 01 e

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4.30 pm EST on any business day.




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand

dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the

provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the

repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendors Name:  Danhill Construction

Authorized Signature: f v’léz\/f \,D . /Jl»é// Date: 8/5/2020

State of West Virginia

County of __Fayette , to-wit:

. . August
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this __5 day of ,2020

1/29 20 25

My Commission expires

AFFIX SEAL H

OFFICIAL SEAL / - K
M‘cNhoat:rly%u‘tJ)ﬁQes TARY PUBLIC 1 (I'[U( l_b "
State of Wast Virginia (
My Commission Expires Purchaé' )Aﬁidavit(Revised 01/19/2018)
January 29,2025
9033 MIDLAND TRAIL
GLEN FERRIS, WV 25080




VYV VYV VVV VYV VYV VYV VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVYVYVYYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:
WV001196
Classification:
ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING
MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DBA DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685
GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085-0685
Date Issued Expiration Date
AUGUST 06, 2020 AUGUST 06, 2021

) J‘.’vv‘-" /"‘“———
/‘ /z/ S AL 5/—
Authorized Company Signature *Tair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

MARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being
performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed
and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West

’A A A A A A A A‘ Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11,




VYVVYVVVYVVVVYVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the
West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV001196

Classification:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING

MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DBA DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685
GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085-0685
Date Issued Expiration Date
AUCUST 06, 2019 AUGUST 06, 2020
; / - “ L /:/’
’ ) ,‘ § , P -“ 'A' ’/', ) L -
FaY. /t VI oli s T L // i ',7

Authorized Company Signature Chair. West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

MARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being
performed. This license number must appear in all adv ertisements. on all bid submissions and on all fully executed
and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred hy licensee, Issued under provisions of West

P A A A A A A LA < Virginia Code. Chapter 21, Article 11



page 2 of 3

Client#: 1638974 18DANHICON
DATE (MMWDD/YYYY)

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 7102/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holider in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CORTRTT Janet Poling
McGriff Insurance Services FMENE, £xy 304 346-0806 e, No). 8887513002
300 Summers Street, Suite #650 E.DMDAR“EQS. jm“ng@mgrm'nsurance'com
Charleston, WV 25301 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
304 346-0806 INSURER A - Westfield National Insurance Company 24120
INSURED INSURER b - Brickstreet Mutual Insurance Company 12372
Danhill Construction Company e
P O Box 685
INSURER D
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 s
INSURERF =
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

g TYPE OF INSURANCE INSA WYD POLICY NUMBER MDY YYY) (MDY YYY) LIMITS
A | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X X TRA0548113 07/01/2020 07/01/2021 £ACH OCCURRENCE 2,000,000
CLAIMSMADE xi occur PAMARE JORENTED o) $500,000
X XCU Inciuded - MED EXP (Any one pesor)  § 5,000
X Contractual Liab. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 52,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE ‘ 52,000,000
seuewl X ﬁ’étr LOG i PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 52,000,000
OTHER { { $
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X X TRAO0548113 %7,01 /2020 07/01/2021 &c;n:gm’i;\”swn ELMIT -1,000,000
X any auto BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
Loy il‘j‘;gg‘-‘w“ E BADILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
X Rowr (X AR | T s
; { $
A X UMBRELLALAB X  nccun X X TRA0548113 07/01/2020 07/01/2021 £AcH OCCURRENGE 57,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE , AGGREGATE 57,000,000
i pep | X reTentionsO : | | 's
B :’S;giﬁf;&’:@?[’i‘gﬁ‘v ai X WCB1008781 07/01/2020 07/01/2021 X Sii- e
B A TNEREXECUTIVE S Nt Includes V Broad Form E.L. EACH ACCIDENT .$1,000,000
(Mandatory InNH) Employers %LIabIIIty Section  eL pisease eaempLovee 51,000,000
DESCAIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 23-4-2 of WV Code E L DISEASE - poLICY LMIT | 51,000,000

|

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)
** Workers Comp Information **

Voluntary Compensation ; Other States Coverage
Proprietors/Partners/Executive Officers/Members Excluded:
Robert Hill, President

Rebecca Hill, Secretary/Treasurer

(See Attached Descriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Danhill Construction Company THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
P O Box 685 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Fasamy & Shontly

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of2 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#526093864/M25978094 MPH

3714





